share, as if they had been completed on October 2, 2016, for statement of income purposes, and on March 31, 2018
for balance sheet purposes.

The selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data, which are preliminary in nature, have been
derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, the more detailed unaudited pro forma combined financial
information and the accompanying notes appearing in the section entitled �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Data of New Disney� beginning on page 265 of this joint proxy statement/prospectus. The selected unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial data are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to
represent what the actual consolidated results of operations of New Disney would have been had the transactions
occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or
consolidated financial position.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2018

(in millions)

Disney RemainCo

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Sky at 39%)

Divestiture
of 21CF RSN

Combined
(Sky at 39%)

RemainCo
Consolidation

of Sky

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Sky at 100%)

Combined
(Sky at 100%)

Total assets $ 97,943 $ 47,340 $ 83,993 $ �  $ 229,276 $ 37,369 $ (1,596) $ 265,049
Long-term
obligations 26,615 22,151 39,123 2,193 90,082 24,096 (10) 114,168
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Year Ended September 30, 2017

(in millions, except per share data)

Disney RemainCo

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Sky at 39%)

Divestiture
of 21CF RSN

Combined
(Sky at 39%)

RemainCo
Consolidation

of Sky

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Sky at 100%)

Combined
(Sky at 100%)

Revenues $ 55,137 $ 19,307 $ 945 $ (4,037) $ 71,352 $ 15,907 $ (379) $ 86,880

Edgar Filing: WALT DISNEY CO/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 147

Net income 9,366 1,600 (3,465) (432) 7,069 18 100 7,187
Net income
attributable to
registrant 8,980 1,363 (2,904) (377) 7,062 23 100 7,185
Basic earnings per
share 5.73 0.74 �  �  3.70 �  �  3.76
Diluted earnings
per share 5.69 0.73 �  �  3.68 �  �  3.74
Weighted average
number of common
and common
equivalent shares
outstanding:
Basic 1,568 1,854 343 1,911 1,911
Diluted 1,578 1,856 343 1,921 1,921

63

Edgar Filing: WALT DISNEY CO/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 148

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Six-Month Period Ended

March 31, 2018

(in millions, except per share data)

Disney RemainCo

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Sky at 39%)

Divestiture
of 21CF RSN

Combined
(Sky at 39%)

RemainCo
Consolidation

of Sky

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Sky at 100%)

Combined
(Sky at 100%)

Revenues $ 29,899 $ 10,017 $ 471 $ (2,072) $ 38,315 $ 8,576 $ (191) $ 46,700
Net income 7,588 1,486 (2,170) (270) 6,634 18 49 6,701
Net income
attributable to
registrant 7,360 1,359 (1,714) (237) 6,768 19 49 6,836
Basic earnings per
share 4.88 0.73 �  3.66 �  �  3.70
Diluted earnings
per share 4.86 0.73 �  3.64 �  �  3.68
Weighted average
number of common
and common
equivalent shares
outstanding:
Basic 1,507 1,852 343 1,850 1,850
Diluted 1,515 1,854 343 1,858 1,858

64

Edgar Filing: WALT DISNEY CO/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 149

Table of Contents

SELECTED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA OF REMAINCO

The selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data presented below are based on the historical
consolidated financial statements of 21CF and unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements of

[…]

purposes, and (ii) the Sky acquisition, as if it had been completed on July 1, 2016, for statement of operations
purposes, and on March 31, 2018 for balance sheet purposes.

The selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data, which are preliminary in nature, have been
derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, the more detailed unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information and the accompanying notes appearing in the section entitled �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Data of RemainCo� beginning on page 283 of this joint proxy statement/prospectus. The selected
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport
to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations of RemainCo would have been had the transactions
occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or
consolidated financial position.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2017

(in millions, except per share data)

21CF
Historical

New
Fox

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

RemainCo
without
Sky

(Subtotal)
Consolidation

of Sky
RemainCo
with Sky

Revenues $ 15,039 $ (5,326) $ 304 $ 10,017 $ 8,576 $ 18,593
Income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to 21CF
stockholders 2,675 (1,325) 9 1,359 19 1,378
Income from continuing
operations attributable to 21CF
stockholders per share�Basic and
Diluted $ 1.44 $ 0.73 $ 0.74

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2017

(in millions, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: WALT DISNEY CO/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 150

21CF
Historical

New
Fox

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

RemainCo
without
Sky

(Subtotal)

Consolidation
of Sky

RemainCo
with Sky

Revenues $ 28,500 $ (9,977) $ 784 $ 19,307 $ 15,907 $ 35,214
Income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to 21CF
stockholders 2,996 (1,595) (38) 1,363 23 1,386
Income from continuing
operations attributable to 21CF
stockholders per share�Basic $ 1.62 $ 0.74 $ 0.75
Income from continuing
operations attributable to 21CF
stockholders per share�Diluted $ 1.61 $ 0.73 $ 0.75

65

Edgar Filing: WALT DISNEY CO/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 151

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2016

(in millions, except per share data)

21CF
Historical

New
Fox

Pro
Forma

Adjustments RemainCo
Revenues $ 27,326 $ (8,948) $ 733 $ 19,111
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
21CF stockholders 2,763 (1,284) (8) 1,471
Income from continuing operations attributable to 21CF
stockholders per share�Basic and Diluted $ 1.42 $ 0.76

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

(in millions, except per share data)

21CF
Historical

New
Fox

Pro
Forma

Adjustments RemainCo
Revenues $ 28,987 $ (8,227) $ 696 $ 21,456
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
21CF stockholders 8,373 (1,046) (27) 7,300
Income from continuing operations attributable to 21CF
stockholders per share-Basic $ 3.94 $ 3.43
Income from continuing operations attributable to 21CF
stockholders per share-Diluted $ 3.93 $ 3.43

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2018

(in millions)

21CF
Historical New Fox

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

RemainCo
without
Sky

(Subtotal)
Consolidation

of Sky
RemainCo
with Sky

Total assets $ 53,978 $ (13,484) $ 6,846 $ 47,340 $ 37,369 $ 84,709
Borrowings 19,997 �  �  19,997 23,745 43,742

Edgar Filing: WALT DISNEY CO/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 152

66

Edgar Filing: WALT DISNEY CO/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 153

Table of Contents

SELECTED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA OF NEW FOX

The selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data presented below are based on the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements of New Fox. The selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements present the estimated effects of (i) New Fox on an unaudited historical carve-out basis following
the separation and distribution and (ii) the New Fox financing and the net cash dividend from New Fox to 21CF, as if

[…]

it had been completed on July 1, 2016, for statement of operations purposes, and on March 31, 2018 for balance sheet
purposes.

The selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data, which are preliminary in nature, have been
derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, the more detailed unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information and the accompanying notes appearing in the section entitled �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Data of New Fox� beginning on page 300 of this joint proxy statement/prospectus. The selected
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport
to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations of New Fox would have been had the transactions
occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or
consolidated financial position.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2018

(in millions)

New Fox
Carve-out
Adjustments

New Fox Carve-
out

(Subtotal)

New Fox
Financing and
Pro Forma
Adjustments

New Fox
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 7,801 $ �  $ 7,801 $ �  $ 7,801
Net income (loss) attributable to
New Fox stockholders 1,837 (156) 1,681 (139) 1,542

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2017

(in millions)

New Fox
Carve-out
Adjustments

New Fox Carve-
out

(Subtotal)

New Fox
Financing and

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
New Fox
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 9,977 $ �  $ 9,977 $ �  $ 9,977
1,595 (174) 1,421 (233) 1,188

Edgar Filing: WALT DISNEY CO/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 154

Net income (loss) attributable to
New Fox stockholders

67

Edgar Filing: WALT DISNEY CO/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 155

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2018

(in millions)

New Fox
Carve-out
Adjustments

New Fox Carve-
out

(Subtotal)

New Fox
Financing and
Pro Forma
Adjustments

New Fox
Pro Forma

Total assets $ 13,484 $ (2,901) $ 10,583 $ 5,286 $ 15,869
Non-current borrowings �  �  �  6,452 6,452

68

Edgar Filing: WALT DISNEY CO/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 156

Table of Contents

COMPARATIVE HISTORICAL AND UNAUDITED PRO FORMA PER SHARE DATA

The following selected unaudited pro forma per share information for the year ended September 30, 2017 and the
six-months ended March 31, 2018 reflects the transactions as if they had occurred on October 1, 2016 or October 1,
2017, as applicable. The book value per share amounts in the table below reflect the transactions as if they had
occurred on March 31, 2018 or September 30, 2017, as applicable. The information in the table is based on, should be